

Welcome to Northstar Polar Club



The purpose of Polar Club is to provide students with an opportunity to study after school in a structured area with staff to assist with their study skills and homework.

Polar Club is held on Monday, Tuesday, and Thursday right after school from 3:00 to 4:00 in room 855 (8th Grade Collaboration Lab). A snack will be provided to students who attend Polar Club.

Students are expected to bring their homework and any other necessary materials with them to Polar Club. If a student does not have homework to work on, they are asked to bring a book to read. The library will not be available for book check out during this time. Students will not be allowed to play games on their computers or cell phones. Cell phones will not be allowed during study time – they should remain off and in the student's backpack. Disruptive students will be asked to leave, and parents will be notified.

Parents/Guardians and students must sign the parent permission slip and agree to the expectations noted below. This signed permission slip must be on file **before** a student can attend Polar Club. The signed permission slip can be found on the next page.

Please feel free to reach out to Miranda Stowell, our Polar Club advisor, if you have any questions. Email: mstowell@ecasd.us Phone #: (715) 852-5169

If you are calling to reaching Mrs. Stowell during Polar Club hours (from 3:00 to 4:00 pm) please call the following number: (715) 852 – 6554.

We are excited for you to join us!

Northstar Polar Club Student Expectations

I know all school rules will be in place during Polar Club and:

- 1. I will be on time and sign in before having a snack.
- 2. I will be prepared by bring all necessary materials and will use my time constructively. Including bring a book to read if I have nothing else to work on.
- 3. I will work quietly by myself and be respectful of others.
- 4. I will ask for help when needed and be patient until it is my turn.
- 5. I will leave the building after Polar Club using the designated door only.
- 6. I will leave my cell phone in my backpack during Polar Club.

Polar Club Permission Slip 2023-24

I have read the policy sheet for Polar Club and give permission for my child,		
(please clearly	y print your child's	first and last name), to
participate in Polar Club from 3:00 pm – 4:00 pm on Mondays, Tuesdays, and Thursday. I will		
provide transportation for my child to get home.		
Parent/Guardian Signature:		Date:
Phone number between 3:00 pm – 4:00 pm :		
I have read the policy sheet and agree to following Northstar's Polar Club Expectations. I		
understand that my parent/guardian will be called if I	do not follow what	is expected.
Student Signature:	Grade:	Date:

Please return this permission slip to Mrs. Stowell (Room #755) or Ms. Schilling in the Northstar

Student Services office.